
DIMENSIONS All dimensions in mm (inches)

Required F.S.R. Ra Rb
2V Note 910k 100k
20V Note 1M 10k
200V Note 1M 1k
2kV Note 1M 100R
200 A 0R 1k
2mA 0R 100R
20mA 0R 10R
200mA 0R 1R

�

DPM 600 3½ Digit LCD Module

PANEL FITTING
Fit the bezel to the front of the panel, then locate the meter to the bezel from behind the panel. Using the screws provided, secure the two plastic
spring clips to the rear of the meter. The meter is designed to fit directly onto OKW Type M, P and Veronex size 3 enclosures.

Specification Min. Typ. Max. Unit
Accuracy (overall error) * 0.05 0.1 % (±1 count)
Linearity ±1 count
Sample rate 3 samples/sec
Operating temperature range 0 50 °C
Temperature s 30 ppm/°C
Supply DPM 600 5 9 14
(V+ to V-) DPM 600S 3.5 5 7
Supply current DPM 600 150

DPM 600S 500
Input leakage current (Vin= 0V) 1 10 pA

* To ensure maximum accuracy, re-calibrate periodically.

tability
voltage

Stock Number
Standard Meter DPM 600
Single Rail Version DPM 600S

V

A�

V

A�

ON BOARD
SOLDER LINKS

SCALING RESISTORS

58.0 (2.28)
55.0 (2.16)
47.0 (1.85)

1
7

.8
(0

.7
0

)

3
5

.0
(1

.3
8

)

2
5

.0
(0

.9
8

)
3

0
.0

(1
.1

8
)

3
7

.5
(1

.4
8

)

60.0 (2.36)

53.0 (2.09) Ø2.50
(0.10)

2.1
(0.08)

6.1 (0.24)

1.6
(0.06)

7.44 (0.29)

7.11 (0.28)

2.54 (0.10)

2.54 (0.10)

V
X

D
P

-L +
L

R
EF

B
G

-5
V

D
P

1
D

P
2

D
P

3
R

O
H

R
O

L
C

O
M

R
FH

R
FL

V
SS

IN
LO

IN
H

I
T
ES

T
V

D
D

H

m A °F °C � M K � H
z

B
P E1 B
1

G
1

A
B :

~

6.5
(0.26)

REAR VIEW

REAR VIEW

5
.0

(0
.2

0
)

5.59
(0.22)

64.5 (2.54)

1
8

.0
(0

.7
0

)

3
4

.5
(1

.3
6

)

47.0 (1.84)

Display in TEST mode.
Panel cut-out 62.0 x 32.0 (2.44 x 1.26)
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CONNECTOR SOURCING GUIDE
Solder wires or standard 0.1" square pin header to PCBMETHOD
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SCALING
Two resistors Ra and Rb may be fitted in order to alter the
full scale reading (F.S.R.) of the meter - see table.
The meter will need re-calibration by adjusting R14.

An ultra-low profile LCD meter using advanced components and construction techniques to provide an unrivalled combination of
high performance, elegant appearance and low cost. The meter is pin for pin compatible with many existing DPMs. The very low
current consumption results in a long battery life and makes it especially suitable for portable equipment.

12.7mm (0.5“) Digit Height

Logic Selectable Decimal Points

Auto-zero

Auto-polarity

200mV d.c. Full Scale Reading (F.S.R.)

User Adjustable Low Battery Indication

Single Rail Version (DPM 600S)

NOTE

Ensure that Link La across Ra is open.

SAFETY

To comply with the Low Voltage Directive (LVD 93/68/EEC), input voltages to the module’s pins must not exceed 60Vdc. If voltages to the measuring
inputs do exceed 60Vdc, then fit scaling resistors externally to the module. The user must ensure that the incorporation of the DPM into the user’s
equipment conforms to the relevant sections of BS EN 61010 (Safety Requirements for Electrical Equipment for Measuring, Control and Laboratory
Use).



PIN FUNCTIONS
0. H N.C.
1. VDD Positive power supply connection.
2. TEST Connecting this pin to VDD turns on the segments as illustrated. DO NOT operate for more than a few seconds as the DC voltage

applied to the LCD may 'burn' the display. This pin is held nominally at 5V below VDD and is the ground for the digital section of
the meter. It can be used to power external logic up to a maximum of 1mA.

3. IN HI Positive measuring differential input.
4. IN LO Negative measuring differential input.
5. VSS Negative power supply connection.
6. RFL Negative input for reference voltage (can be connected to COM via Link 3).
7. RFH Positive input for reference voltage.
8. COM The ground for the analogue section of the A/D converter, held actively at 2.8V (nom) below VDD. COM must not be allowed to

sink excessive current (>100 A) by connecting it directly to a higher voltage.
9. ROL Negative output from internal reference.

10. ROH Positive output from internal reference.
11. DP3 DP 199.9
12. DP2 DP 19.99 Connect to VDD to display required decimal point.
13. DP1 DP 1.999
14. -5V Output from negative rail generator circuit (DPM 600S ) which mirrors the voltage applied to VDD. DPM 600 - N.C.
15. REF BG Output from bandgap reference (1.22V nom).
16. +L N.C.
17. -L N.C.
28 (BP), 29 (E1), 30 (B1), 31 (G1), 32 (AB): Outputs for autoranging applications.

Analogue inputs must be no closer than 1V to either the positive or negative supply. The negative

supply of the DPM 600S is generated internally and mirrors the positive supply voltage.

�

VARIOUS OPERATING MODES
ON-BOARD LINKS: In order to quickly and easily change operating modes for
different applications, the meter has several "on-board links". They are designed
to be easily cut (opened) or shorted (soldered). Do not connect more than one
Meter to the same power supply if the meters cannot use the same signal ground.
Taking any input beyond the power supply rails will damage the meter.

Measuring a floating voltage source
of 200mV full scale.

Measuring current
(supply MUST be isolated).

Measuring 4-20mA to read 0-999
(supply MUST be isolated).

Measuring a single ended input
referenced to supply (DPM 600S).

Measuring the ratio of two voltages.
Reading = 1000 V /V
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Split supply operation (DPM 600).

SHORT Link 1, 2, 3 & 5.

SHORT Link 1, 2, 3 & 5. SHORT Link 5.

SHORT Link 1, 2 & 3. SHORT Link 1, 2, 3 & 5.

SHORT Link 1, 2 & 3.
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Specifications liable to change without prior warning DPM 600 Issue 8 06/2010 S.L. Applies to DPM 600/7

SPECIAL NOTE - ANNUNCIATORS
The DPM 600 annunciators (A, °F, °C, etc.) can be displayed by applying a solder
link to the drive pad (XDP) located alongside the annunciator input pads.
These input pads are tied via links to the backplane (BP) to suppress the
annunciators when not required. Care should be taken to ensure that links to
BP are cut before connecting annunciator inputs to the drive pad (XDP).

Normally
SHORTED
Cut to
OPEN

Normally
OPEN
Solder to
SHORT

Annunciator
Pad

Make a solder link to XDP
to display annunciator but
ensure that link to BP is
cut first.

Cut link to BP prior
to displaying annunciator.

XDP

BP

LASCAR ELECTRONICS LTD.
MODULE HOUSE, WHITEPARISH,

WILTSHIRE SP5 2SJ UK
TEL: +44 (0)1794 884567 FAX: +44 (0)1794 884616

E-MAIL: sales@lascar.co.uk

LASCAR ELECTRONICS INC.
4258 WEST 12th STREET,

ERIE, PA 16505 USA
TEL: +1 (814) 835 0621 FAX: +1 (814) 838 8141

E-mail: us-sales@lascarelectronics.com

LASCAR ELECTRONICS (HK) LTD.
8th FLOOR, CHINA AEROSPACE CENTRE, 143 HOI BUN

ROAD, KWUN TONG, KOWLOON, HONG KONG
TEL: +852 2389 6502 FAX: +852 2389 6535

E-mail: saleshk@lascar.com.hk
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